

In the
United States Court of Appeals
For the
Tenth Circuit

ROBERT DOOL, JULIE BROWN,
DONALD D. ROSENOW and THOMAS C. SCHERMULY,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ANNE E. BURKE, KERRY E. McQUEEN, PATRICIA E. RILEY,
MATTHEW D. KEENAN, JAY F. FOWLER and CAROL GILLIAM GREEN,
Defendants-Appellees.

*Appeal from a Decision of the United States District Court for the District of Kansas (Wichita),
No. 6:10-CV-01286-MLB-KMH · Honorable Monti L. Belot (U.S. District Judge)*

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS
Oral Argument Requested

JAMES BOPP JR., ESQ.
JOSIAH S. NEELEY, ESQ.
JOSEPH A. VANDERHULST, ESQ.
JAMES MADISON CENTER FOR FREE SPEECH
One South Sixth Street
Terre Haute, Indiana 47807
(812) 232-2434 Telephone
(812) 235-3685 Facsimile

*Attorneys for Appellants,
Robert Dool, Julie Brown,
Donald D. Rosenow and Thomas C. Schermuly*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	iv
Jurisdictional Statement	1
Statement of the Issues	2
Statement of the Case	2
Statement of the Facts	3
Summary of the Argument	6
Standard of Review	8
Argument	9
I. The Equal Protection Clause Prohibits Unjustified Discrimination in the Selection of Public Officials	9
A. The Equal Protection Clause Prohibits Franchise Restrictions in Elections of General Interest	10
B. The Test for Determining Whether an Election Is of General Interest Focuses Primarily on How Those Excluded Are Affected and Interested	12
C. <i>Kramer</i>	15
D. <i>Salyer and Ball</i>	16
E. <i>Hellebust v. Brownback</i>	17

II.	This Case Is Indistinguishable from <i>Hellebust</i> and Should Have the Same Result	18
A.	Application of the <i>Salyer/Ball</i> Analysis in <i>Hellebust</i>	22
B.	The District Court’s Application of <i>Hellebust</i> Was Erroneous	25
1.	“Myriad Duties” v. “But One Function”	26
2.	The Power to Nominate Judges	28
3.	Affecting Daily Lives	32
4.	Irrelevant Attributes	33
III.	Kansas Cannot Show That the Exclusion of Non-Attorneys from the Elections of Members of the Nominating Commission Is Narrowly Tailored to a Compelling Government Interest	35
IV.	<i>Kirk</i> Is Distinguishable and Does Not Compel Any Result Here	40
A.	<i>Kirk</i> Is Distinguishable	40
B.	The Result in <i>Kirk</i> May Be Inconsistent With <i>Hellebust</i>	42
C.	<i>Kirk</i> Is Fundamentally Inconsistent With Supreme Court Equal Protection Jurisprudence	45
V.	No Other Exceptions to Strict Application of Equal Protection Scrutiny Apply	49
A.	<i>Wells</i>	49
B.	<i>Sailors</i>	51
VI.	Other Contrary Decisions	54

Conclusion	57
Oral Argument Statement	58
Certificate of Compliance	59
Statement of Related Cases	60
Certificate of Service	61
Memorandum Decision	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>African-American Voting Rights Legal Defense Fund, Inc. v. Missouri</i> , 994 F. Supp. 1105 (E.D. Mo. 1997)	54-56
<i>Avery v. Midland County</i> , 390 U.S. 474 (1968)	10, 19
<i>Ball v. James</i> , 451 U.S. 355 (1981)	7-8, 11-12, 14, 16-18, 21-26, 29-32, 34-37, 39, 56
<i>Bd. of Estimate v. Morris</i> , 489 U.S. 688 (1989)	20
<i>Bradley v. Work</i> , 916 F. Supp. 1446 (S.D. Ind. 1996)	54-56
<i>Carrington v. Rash</i> , 380 U.S. 89 (1965)	7, 20, 45
<i>Cipriano v. City of Houma</i> , 395 U.S. 701 (1969)	12-14, 27
<i>City of Herriman v. Bell</i> , 590 F.3d 1176 (10th Cir. 2010)	6, 7, 10-11, 21
<i>City of Phoenix v. Kolodziejwski</i> , 399 U.S. 204 (1970)	12-14, 27, 38-39
<i>Education/Instruccion, Inc. v. Moore</i> , 503 F.2d 1187 (2nd Cir. 1974)	22, 31
<i>Gray v. Sanders</i> , 372 U.S. 368 (1963)	7, 30, 31, 32, 45, 52, 56
<i>Hadley v. Junior College Dist. of Metro. Kansas City</i> , 397 U.S. 50 (1970)	14, 19, 49
<i>Harper v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966)	7, 32
<i>Hellebust v. Brownback</i> , 42 F.3d 1331 (10th Cir. 1994)	2, 7-8, 11, 13, 15, 17-26, 28-29, 32, 34-35, 38, 40, 42-46
<i>Hellebust v. Brownback</i> , 824 F. Supp. 1511 (D. Kan. 1993)	43, 46

<i>Hill v. Stone</i> , 421 U.S. 289 (1975)	6, 11-12, 14, 21, 49, 51, 56
<i>Jackson v. Metropolitan Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974)	30
<i>Kessler v. Grand Cent. Dist. Management Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 158 F.3d 92 (2nd Cir. 1998)	21, 34
<i>Kirk v. Carpeneti</i> , 623 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2010)	40-46, 48
<i>Kramer v. Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 15</i> , 395 U.S. 621 (1969)	6, 10, 12-16, 18, 20-25, 32, 38-39, 43, 45-49, 51-55
<i>Little Thunder v. South Dakota</i> , 518 F.2d 1253 (8th Cir. 1975)	27-28, 45
<i>McMillan v. Svetanoff</i> , 793 F.2d 149 (7th Cir. 1986)	31
<i>Mo. Protection and Advocacy Services, Inc. v. Carnahan</i> , 499 F.3d 803 (8th Cir. 2007)	20
<i>Peterson v. Grisham</i> , 594 F.3d 723 (10th Cir. 2010)	8
<i>Plowman v. Massad</i> , 61 F.3d 796 (10th Cir. 1995)	33-34
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002)	37
<i>Republican Party of N.C. v. Martin</i> , 980 F.2d 943 (4th Cir. 1993)	50
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	20, 23, 45
<i>Richardson v. Koshiba</i> , 693 F.2d 911 (9th Cir. 1982)	31
<i>Sailors v. Bd. of Educ. of Kent County</i> , 387 U.S. 105 (1967)	43, 48, 51, 54
<i>Salyer Land Co. v. Tulare Lake Basin Water Storage Dist.</i> , 410 U.S. 719 (1973)	7-8, 11-12, 14-16, 18, 20-26, 31, 32, 34-37, 39, 54, 56
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944)	32

Voter Information Project, Inc. v. City of Baton Rouge,
612 F.2d 208 (5th Cir. 1980) 50

Wells v. Edwards, 347 F. Supp. 453 (M.D. La. 1972),
summarily aff'd, 409 U.S. 1095 (1973) 46, 49-50

Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions

26 U.S.C. § 1983 31

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1, 2

28 U.S.C. § 1343(a) 1, 2

42 U.S.C. § 1983 1, 2, 30

Alaska Const. art. IV, § 5 40

Alaska Const. art. IV, § 8 40

Alaska Stat. § 08.08.020 40

Alaska Stat. § 22.05.080(a) 40

Fed. R. App. P. 4 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4 12(b)(6)

Kan. Const. art. III, § 5(a) 3, 28

Kan. Const. art. III, § 5(b) 3

Kan. Const. art. III, § 5(d) 3

Kan. Const. art. III, § 5(e) 1, 2, 4, 41, 57

Kan. Stat. § 20-119 1-2, 4, 6, 11, 41, 57

Kan. Stat. § 20-120 1, 2, 4, 6, 11, 41, 57

Kan. Stat. § 20-121	1, 2, 57
Kan. Stat. § 20-122	1, 2, 6, 11, 57
Kan. Stat. § 20-123	1, 2, 57
Kan. Stat. § 20-132	3, 28
Kan. Stat. § 30-3004	3
Kan. Stat. § 7-103	6, 11
Kan. Sup. Ct. R. 704	7, 11
Kan. Sup. Ct. R. 706	6, 11
Kan. Sup. Ct. R. 707	7, 11
Kan. Sup. Ct. R. 708	7, 11
Kan. Sup. Ct. R. 709	7, 11
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2	30, 50

Other Authorities

The Federalist No. 39 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1999)	9
Larry C. Berkson, <i>Judicial Selection in the United States: a special report</i> , American Judicature Society (April 2010)	30
Sandra Day O’Connor, <i>The Essentials and Expendables of the Missouri Plan</i> , 74 Mo. L. Rev. 479, 492 (2009)	5
